

CASE NO. 09-17235
SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT JANUARY 12, 2010

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE and
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, the Honorable Jeffrey S. White, District Judge
Civil Case Nos. 3:08-cv-01023-JSW and 3:08-cv-08-2997-JSW*

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP

MARCIA HOFMANN

STEVEN A. HIRSCH

KURT OPSAHL

710 Sansome Street

NATHAN CARDOZO

San Francisco, CA 94111

454 Shotwell Street

Telephone: (415) 391-5400

San Francisco, CA 94110

Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 17

I. The government failed to meet its burden of showing that the identities of telecommunications carrier representatives were properly withheld pursuant to Exemptions 3 or 6. 17

 A. The government has not shown that the identities of representatives of telecommunications carriers fall within Exemption 3. 17

 1. The District Court’s conclusion that the disclosing the identities of telecommunications carrier representatives would not reveal sources and methods was correct, not clear error. 18

 2. The government’s factual showing was insufficient to meet its burden of showing that disclosing telecommunications carrier representatives’ identities would reveal intelligence sources or methods..... 22

 3. The government’s reliance on Section 6 of the National Security Agency Act is a red herring. 25

 4. The government’s failure to segregate exempt material from non-exempt information is an additional reason to affirm denial of the government’s summary judgment motion. 27

 5. The government has at best demonstrated a dispute of fact about the identity of telecommunications carrier representatives 28

 B. The government has failed to show that identities of representatives of telecommunications carriers are properly withheld under Exemption 6..... 29

1. Disclosing telecommunications carrier representatives’ identities would not constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.	30
2. The public interest tips the balance strongly in favor of disclosure of the identities of telecommunications carrier representatives.	34
II. The Court should affirm the District Court’s order that the defendants disclose communications within the Executive branch.	37
A. Communications between agencies and the White House do not satisfy the Exemption 5 inter- or intra-agency threshold requirement to claim privilege. ..	38
B. The government has failed to show that communications that purportedly satisfy the threshold are privileged.	40
1. The presidential communications privilege does not allow the government to withhold materials unless they are authored or solicited and received by immediate presidential advisors.	41
2. The deliberative process privilege does not justify the government’s withholding of material that is not predecisional and deliberative.	48
3. The attorney work product privilege does not justify the withholding of material reflecting lobbying efforts.	53
4. There is no inter-branch joint deliberative process privilege, so no material is properly withheld on that basis.	55
CONCLUSION.	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1999)	31, 36
<i>Assembly of Cal. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 49
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 582 F.3d 490 (3d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Atel Fin'l Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	40
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Binion v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 695 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....	46
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2009).....	46
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir 1980)	51
<i>Comm. for Idaho's High Desert Inc. v. Yost Comm. for Idaho's High Desert Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Common Cause v. Nat'l Archives & Records Serv.</i> , 628 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , No. 07-4997 MHP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98387, 2008 WL 5129417 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008)	45
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	passim
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	34

<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	34
<i>Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	29
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	38
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	55
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of the Dir. of Nat. Intelligence</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	10, 13, 15
<i>Env'tl. Protection Agency v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 74 (1973)	39
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983)	53
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. NSA</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	31
<i>Harper-Wyman Co. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 86 C 9595, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5007, 1991 WL 62510 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 1991)	54
<i>Hayes v. Woodford</i> , 301 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Horn v. Huddle</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009)	24
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas dated March 9, 2001</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	54
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Int'l Broth. of Elec. Workers Local Union No. 5 v. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 852 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Jordan v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	48
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33

<i>Kamman v. IRS</i> , 56 F.3d 46 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	39
<i>Lahr v. NTSB</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997).....	48, 49
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>N.C. Elec. Membership Corp. v. Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> , 110 F.R.D. 511 (M.D.N.C. 1986).....	54
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Navasky v. CIA</i> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	22
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	38, 49, 51
<i>Pac. Fisheries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Reed v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Rose v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 261 (2d Cir. 1974).....	30, 34
<i>Rosenfeld v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	44
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562, 575 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 44 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	39
<i>Strang v. Collyer</i> , 710 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1989).....	49
<i>Strang v. Collyer</i> , 899 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	49

<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Phelps Dodge Ref. Corp.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 156 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 928 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Rozet</i> , 183 F.R.D. 662 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	49, 51
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31, 33, 35
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Willamette Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1982)	18, 27

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

2 U.S.C. § 1601.....	35, 36
2 U.S.C. § 1602.....	19, 35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	14, 32
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....	39
50 U.S.C. § 402 note	18, 25
50 U.S.C. § 403-1.....	17

FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261 (2008).....	12, 13
Honest Leadership and Open Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-81, 121 Stat. 735 (2007).....	35
Protect America Act, Pub. L. No. 110-55 (2007).....	9, 11
U.S. Const., art. II, § 7.....	47

Other Authorities

3 C.F.R. § 13490	37
28 C.F.R. § 16.5(d)(1)(ii)	14
32 C.F.R. § 1700.12(c)(2)	14
H.R. Conference R. No. 93-1380 (1974)	39
<i>Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	16
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	31
S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974).....	39
